
 

1 

#PT48WQ760D6DWCv1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE  

MOBILE VEHICLE CAR WASH SERVICE AGREEMENT  

 

This First Amendment to the Mobile Vehicle Car Wash Service Agreement (the “First 

Amendment”) is effective ______________________ (the “Effective Date”) by and between the 

City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation (the “City”), and Mercury Cleaning 

Services, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (the “Services Provider”). Hereinafter, the 

City and the Services Provider are jointly referred to as the “Parties”. 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, on July 18, 2018, the City and Services Provider entered into a Mobile 

Vehicle Car Wash Service Agreement (the “Original Agreement”), a copy of which is attached 

hereto as “Exhibit A” (37 pages);  

 

WHEREAS, the number of vehicles in the City’s fleet has increased since the Parties 

entered into the Original Agreement on July 18, 2018 and certain departments (e.g., Police 

Department and Fire Department) have increased the number of times that their vehicles are 

being washed;  

 

WHEREAS, the per vehicle rate for basic exterior washes, exterior wash and interior 

cleaning, and detailing provided on the rate sheet of the Original Agreement (pp. 26-27 of the 37 

page agreement) is remaining the same and is not changing under this First Amendment;  

 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the payment terms of the Original Agreement 

from a not to exceed amount of Seventy Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($70,000.00) per fiscal 

year to a not to exceed amount of One Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand, Three Hundred 

Twenty-Seven Dollars and 00/100 ($129,327.00) per fiscal year to account for the increase in 

vehicle count and frequency of vehicle washes; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement shall be amended as described herein. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which the Parties acknowledge, the Parties agree as follows: 

 

AGREEMENT 

 

1. Section 2.1 of the Original Agreement shall be deleted and replaced with the following: 

 

“The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and continue for 

three (3) years. The City Manager, upon written notification, may extend this Agreement for two 

(2) additional one-year periods. The City shall pay the Services Provider for the entirety of the 

Agreement an amount not to exceed Services Provider will provide the Services in exchange for 

payment in the amount of Seventy Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($70,000.00) per fiscal year.  

After the first two years of the Agreement, the annual amount shall increase to a not to exceed 

amount of One Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand, Three Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars and 





 

3 

#PT48WQ760D6DWCv1 

EXHIBIT A 

 

Original Agreement 

 

Please see the attached page(s). 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


































































